Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL

Page [ of 5
Subject: March 2017 Prior Approval Request DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 17-12 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Program Previously
Approved by Sec Def

Component Serial Number

Program Base Reflecting
Congressional Action

Reprogramming Action Revised Program

Line Item

Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Amount

Quantity

Amount

a

b

(o

d

€

f

g

h

i

This reprogramming action is submitted for prior approval because this action uses general transfer authority
and exceeds established reprogramming thresholds. This action reprograms funds in support of higher
priority items, based on unforeseen military requirements than those for which funds were originally
appropriated; and is determined to be necessary in the national interest. This reprogramming action meets all
administrative and legal requirements, and none of the items have previously been denied by the Congress.

Part I of this reprogramming action transfers or realigns $119.2 million among Fiscal Year (FY) 2016 Air
Force appropriations. This reprogramming action uses $109.712 million of general transfer authority
pursuant to section 8005 of division C of Public Law 114-113, the Department of Defense (DoD)
Appropriations Act, 2016; and section 1001 of Public Law 114-92, the National Defense Authorization Act
for FY 2016.

Part II of this reprogramming action realigns $130.1 million of Overseas Contingency Funding (OCO)
within Missile Procurement, Air Force, 16/18, appropriation.

Part III of this reprogramming action realigns $68.346 million within Missile Procurement, Air Force,
15/17, appropriation.

PART I
FY 2016 REPROGRAMMING INCREASE: +119,200
Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Air Force, 16/17 +119,200
Budget Activity 07: Operational System Development
PE 0603423F GPS IlI-Operational Control Segment
334,226 334,226 +119,200 453,426

Explanation: Funds are required to continue development and operational fielding of the Global Positioning
System III Operational Control Segment (OCX). Implementation of the OCX Information Assurance
requirement was underestimated by the contractor, which has led to significant cost and schedule overruns on
the program. The current GPS Operational Control System cannot perform GPS III post-launch checkout
and anomaly resolution or generate the GPS III Positioning, Navigation and Timing messages for this newest
generation of GPS satellites. The first GPS III satellite launch is planned for March 2018. This is a base
budget requirement.

=5 O 2 i 202

DD 1415 1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 2 of 5

Subject: March 2017 Prior Approval Request DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 17-12 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d [ f g h i
FY 2016 REPROGRAMMING DECREASES: -119,200
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force, 16/18 -26,366
Budget Activity 02: Airlift Aircraft
KC-46A Tanker 12 2,350,601 12 2,350,601 -21,194 12 2,329,407

Explanation: Funds are available due to contract cost savings realized for the KC-46 Lot 2 Low Rate Initial
Production. Because the program was able to successfully hold requirements stable, no engineering change
proposals were needed. All other FY 2016 program requirements have been met, making these funds
available for other priorities. This is base budget funding.

Budget Activity 05: Modification of Inservice Aircraft
Large Aircraft Infrared Countermeasures
84,335 84,335 -1,130 83,205

Explanation: Funds are available because the non-recurring engineering for the HC/MC-130J Large Aircraft
Infrared Countermeasures System Processor Replacement/Control Indicator Unit Replacement effort was not
required as originally planned. All other FY 2016 program requirements have been met, making these funds
available for other priorities. This is base budget funding.

Budget Activity 06: Aircraft Spares and Repair Parts
Spares and Repair Parts 601,803 601,803 -4,042 597,761

Explanation: Funds are available because the C-17 Readiness Spares Package requirement decreased, and
FY 2016 funds are no longer required. Revised spares models, informed with more accurate/historical data,
indicate a requirement lower than initially forecasted. All other FY 2016 program requirements have been
met, making these funds available for other priorities. This is base budget funding.

Space Procurement, Air Force, 16/18 -83.346
Budget Activity 01: Space Procurement, Air Force
Advanced EHF 327,366 327,366 -68,346 259,020

Explanation: Funds are available from the Advanced Extremely High-Frequency (AEHF) program because
portions of Space Vehicles’ 5 and 6 production requirements will be financed with FY 2015 funding
identified in Part III of this reprogramming request. This is base budget funding.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified

REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL

Page 3 of 5

Subject: March 2017 Prior Approval Request

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations

DoD Serial Number:
FY 17-12 PA

Includes Transfer?

Yes

Component Serial Number

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Program Base Reflecting
Congressional Action

Program Previously
Approved by Sec Def

Reprogramming Action

Revised Program

Line Fem Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b ¢ d e f g h i
GPS II1 1 199,218 1 199,218 - -15,000 1 184,218
Explanation: Funds are available due to contract negotiation savings on GPS III Space Vehicle 10
production. Funding is available for higher priority items. This is base budget funding.
Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Air Force, 16/17 -9.488
Budget Activity 05: System Development and Demonstration
PE 0604281F Tactical Data Networks Enterprise
58,084 58,084 -3,130 54,954

Explanation: Funds are available because the 5th to 4th Generation Gateway program is delayed due to
technical, programmatic, and requirements definition issues. The slip in schedule resulted in the projected
Initial Operational Capability/Full Operational Capability dates moving more than 12 months from the
approved Capability Development Document dates, requiring revalidation of the new dates by the Capability
Development Council. All other FY 2016 program requirements have been met, making these funds
available for other priorities. Funds are now early to need. This is base budget funding.

Budget Activity 07: Operational System Development
PE 0207452F DCAPES 16,136

16,136 -1,300 14,836
Explanation: Funds are available because of a delayed Milestone (MS) B decision for Deliberate and Crisis
Action Planning and Execution Segments (DCAPES) program development activity. The MS B shifted from
September 2016 to April 2017 due to re-work of the Information Support Plan (ISP) and Joint Operations
Planning Execution System/Joint Planning and Execution Services Interoperability plan to meet Clinger
Cohen Compliance. All other FY 2016 program requirements have been met, making these funds available

for other priorities. This is base budget funding.

PE 0303131F Minimum Essential Emergency Communications Network

82,037 82,037 -788 81,249
Explanation: Funds are available because of schedule delays in the Global Aircrew Strategic Network
Terminal (G-ASNT) Increment 1 development program. The program has realized a 10-month slip and
projects an additional 15-month slip to MS-C. The schedule slip resulted from Critical Design Review being
closed 7 months late and award of three Engineering Change Proposals, High-Altitude Electromagnetic Pulse
cabinet vendor changes affecting performance and manufacturability, contractor hardware delays,
government furnished equipment technical and availability issues, and increased contractor government
development test and operational test duration based on contractor's past performance of comparable
programs. All other FY 2016 program requirements have been met, making these funds available for other

priorities. This is base budget funding.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 4 of 5

Subject: March 2017 Prior Approval Request DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 17-12 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b ¢ d e f g h i
PE 0401130F C-17 Aircraft (IF) 38,263 38,263 -4,270 33,993

Explanation: Funds are available because software costs for C-17 aircraft were less than estimated. Software
Build 4 includes development efforts such as Head-Up-Display, Mode 5 Plus, Automatic Dependent
Surveillance-Broadcast-Out, and corrections of software deficiencies. A detailed proposal was submitted by
the Prime Contractor and the government has completed its technical evaluation and has determined that
funds are in excess of the proposal. All other FY 2016 program requirements have been met, making these
funds available for other priorities. This is base budget funding.

PART 11
FY 2016 REPROGRAMMING INCREASE: +130,100
Missile Procurement, Air Force, 16/18 +130,100

Budget Activity 02: Other Missiles
Small Diameter Bomb 1,977 135,117 1,977 135,117 +3,250 +130,100 5227 265217

Explanation: Funds are required to procure an additional 3,250 Small Diameter Bombs Increment I (SDB-I).
The SBD-I missiles are currently being expended in combat operations at a higher rate than anticipated and
have a high demand signal by the Combatant Commands. This additional funding will maximize production
capacity for SDB-I and restore inventory levels to meet operational requirements. This is an OCO budget
requirement.

FY 2016 REPROGRAMMING DECREASE: -130,100

Missile Procurement, Air Force, 16/18 -130,100

Budget Activity 02: Other Missiles

Predator Hellfire Missile 6,256 697,718 6,256 697,718 - -130,100 6,256 567,618

Explanation: Funds are available due to a favorable negotiation of the Hellfire missile Undefinitized
Contract Action (UCA) definitization. The Department successfully negotiated a price point for Hellfire
missiles that was much more favorable than the UCA not-to-exceed unit price. Although savings were
realized as a result of the definitization, this funding could not be used to procure additional Hellfire missiles
due to plant capacity already being maximized. This is Title IX OCO budget funding.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified

REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 5 of 5
Subject: March 2017 Prior Approval Request DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 17-12 PA
Includes Transfer?

Yes

Component Serial Number

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Program Base Reflecting
Congressional Action

Program Previously
Approved by Sec Def

Reprogramming Action

Revised Program

Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i
PART III
FY 2015 REPROGRAMMING INCREASE: +68.346
Missile Procurement, Air Force, 15/17 +68,346
Budget Activity 05: Other Support
Advanced EHF 298,462 298,462 +68,346 366,808

Explanation: Funds are required to restore the funding used as a source to finance the OCX program in Part I
of the reprogramming action. This restoral is needed to ensure that the Advanced Extremely High-
Frequency (AEHF) Space Vehicles 5 and 6 are fully funded. This is a base budget requirement.

FY 2015 REPROGRAMMING DECREASES: -68,346

Missile Procurement, Air Force, 15/17 -68.346

Budget Activity 05: Other Support

GPSIII 1 228,398 1 228,398 -51,706 1 176,692

Explanation: Funds are available due to contract negotiation savings on GPS III Space Vehicle 09. Funding
is available for higher priority items. This is base budget funding.

GPSIII - Space Segment Advance Procurement (CY)

57,000 57,000 -14,390 42,610

Explanation: Funds are available due to contract negotiation savings on GPS III Space Vehicle 10. Funding
is available for higher priority items. This is base budget funding.

Global Positioning (Space) 49,887 49,887 -2,250 47,637
Explanation: Funds are available as requirements for Launch and On-Orbit Support (LOOS) have been

completed. Funding is available for higher priority items. This is base budget funding.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




